
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

No. 08-3140

SHAUN DONOVAN, Secretary of the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development,
on behalf of ROZIEL REYES,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BASSALI,

Respondent.

On Application for Enforcement
of an Administrative Consent Order.
No. HUDALJ07-044 — Constance T. O'Bryant, Administrative Law Judge

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT**

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604

THOMAS P. WALSH
Assistant United States Attorney
Civil Division Chief

JOAN LASER
Assistant United States Attorney
(312) 353-1857

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.	ii
Introduction.	1
Jurisdictional Statement.	2
Issue Presented.	2
Statement of the Case.	2
Statement of Facts.	3
Summary of Argument.	6
Argument.	7
A. Standard of Review.	7
B. HUD is Entitled to Automatic Enforcement.	7
C. Bassali’s Objections Are Forfeited.	9
D. Bassali Waived His Current Challenge.	11
E. HUD Did Not Breach the Consent Order.	11
Conclusion.	12
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 30(d)	
Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 31(e)	
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	
Short Appendix	

Table of authorities

Cases

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367, 378 (1992). 8

ACORN v. Edgar, 99 F.3d 261, 262 (7th Cir. 1996). 8

Kindred v. Duckworth, 9 F.3d 638, 644 (7th Cir. 1993). 8

United States v. Simpson, 1995 WL 283837 (6th Cir. May 10, 1995). 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2342(6). 2

42 U.S.C. § 3604. 3

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a). 3

42 U.S.C. § 3604(c). 3

42 U.S.C. § 3612. 3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 3612(b). 3

42 U.S.C. § 3612(g). 3

42 U.S.C. § 3612(h). 8

42 U.S.C. § 3612(i). 6

42 U.S.C. § 3612(j).. 2, 7, 9

42 U.S.C. § 3612(k)(3).. 2, 7, 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 3612(l). 2, 6, 8, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 3612(n). 9
